
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO THE SPECIAL EVALUATION STUDY  
ON ADB TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR JUSTICE REFORM IN DEVELOPING 

MEMBER COUNTRIES  
 
 

On 21 September 2009, the Director General, Independent Evaluation Department, 
received the following response from the Managing Director General on behalf of Management: 
 

I. General Comments 
 
1. We welcome the Special Evaluation Study (SES) on ADB's technical 
assistance (TA) for justice reform in its developing member countries (DMCs). 
The scope of the study is quite limited, as it only covers TA and only the justice 
sector, thereby leaving the wider area of legal and regulatory reform aside. 
However, in spite of the modest scope of the study, it is useful in that it highlights 
a specialized area of work that has been given limited attention. Given the 
emphasis in Strategy 2020 on inclusive growth, it is also helpful that the study 
has taken a broad view of the concept of justice, not limiting it to the formal 
justice sector, but also covering empowerment of those who are not served by 
the institutions that are supposed to deliver justice. 
 
2. We are pleased to note the conclusion of the SES that the justice reform 
TAs have been successful. 
 
3. We agree with the finding that, similar to ADB's technical assistance 
projects generally, many justice reform TAs had weak design and monitoring 
frameworks, making the impact of the TAs difficult to monitor and evaluate. As 
ADB's experience in developing meaningful design and monitoring frameworks 
continues to increase, it is expected that these weaknesses can be overcome. 
 
4. We agree with the findings relating to delays in completion of the TAs. As 
the study correctly points out, in many cases, the work needed more time than 
was originally allotted. We have come to realize that justice reform projects are 
quite complex and, to the extent they entail institutional changes, discussions 
with various stakeholders can add considerably to the time frame originally 
envisaged. It is also true that, due to the lack of sufficient resources dedicated to 
the work, the administration of some of the TAs was less efficient than desirable.     
 
II. Comments on Specific Recommendations and Follow-up Action 
 
5. Recommendation (i). Decision whether to scale up justice reform 
assistance.  We agree that for Management to take an informed decision on 
whether to scale up justice reform assistance, or continue at the level as before, 
the outcomes of loan assistance need to be evaluated first. An evaluation of 22 
TAs is an insufficient basis for a strategic decision on this issue.  Indeed, it is 
questionable whether the additional evaluation of three loans in the sector would 
provide conclusive grounds for a decision on whether to scale up the assistance. 
However, given the complexity of the sector and the limited appetite of DMCs to 
borrow or use scarce grant allocations for the sector, it would seem that there are 
currently no compelling reasons to direct more lending or ADF grants to the 
sector, over and above the type of loans that have been made so far in response 
to opportunities as they arise.  



 
6. Recommendation (ii). Continuation of technical assistance in the 
sector. We agree that on the other hand, the SES provides sufficient basis to 
conclude that TAs on justice reform should continue, wherever this work can 
contribute to assisting DMCs in the empowerment of their people and the 
strengthening of their institutions for more efficient delivery of justice services. 
This work, as well as work done on legal and regulatory reform, contributes to the 
elements of inclusive growth and good governance under Strategy 2020. 
 
7. Recommendation (iii). Make assistance more effective and efficient. 
We agree with the recommendation that in order to make the assistance more 
effective and efficient, there is a need for a clear definition of responsibilities, 
sufficient resources and improved quality at entry.  The SES indicates that the 
majority of justice reform TAs were generated by the Office of the General 
Counsel. We agree that sufficient resources are needed to support this work but 
this will have to be determined in the context of the Bank's overall resource 
requirements and availability. As mentioned in paragraph 3 above, design and 
monitoring frameworks need to be improved, which will lead to better quality at 
entry. We expect that the bank-wide experience gained in this regard over the 
last decade will contribute to making the necessary improvements.    
 




